unsecured compulsorily convertible debentures 
(‘CCDs’) on a preferential basis to be converted into 
maximum of 18,90,417 ordinary equity shares as under:

a)	 16,66,667 ordinary equity shares of the Company 
were issued upon the conversion of face value of 
the CCDs (i.e. I50,00,00,100/- (Indian Rupees Fifty 
Crores, One Hundred Only)) at a conversion price 
of I300/- (Indian Rupees Three Hundred Only) per 
ordinary equity share; and

b)	 2,23,750 ordinary equity shares of the Company 
were issued, at the option of the holder of the CCDs, 
upon the conversion of the aggregate accrued 
but unpaid coupon (net of withholding taxes in 
India and interest paid in cash) on such CCDs, not 
exceeding I6,71,25,000/- (Indian Rupees Six Crores, 

Seventy One Lakh, Twenty Five Thousand Only) at 
a conversion price of I300/- (Indian Rupees Three 
Hundred Only) per ordinary equity share. 

As required under Regulation 163(2) of the SEBI (Issue of 
Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 
(Erstwhile Regulation 73(2) of SEBI (ICDR) Regulation

[...]

issued and allotted 18,90,417 ordinary equity 
shares of `10/- each upon conversion of 16,66,667 
Compulsorily Convertible Debentures (“CCDs”) on 
October 11, 2019 as under: 

a)	 16,66,667 ordinary equity shares of the Company 
were issued upon the conversion of face value 
of the CCDs (i.e. `50,00,00,100/- (Indian Rupees 
Fifty Crores, One Hundred Only)) at a conversion 
price of I300/- (Indian Rupees Three Hundred 
Only) per ordinary equity share; and

b)	 2,23,750 ordinary equity shares of the Company 
were issued, at the option of the holder of the 
CCDs, upon the conversion of the aggregate 
accrued but unpaid coupon (net of withholding 
taxes in India and interest paid in cash) on such 
CCDs, not exceeding `6,71,25,000/- (Indian 
Rupees Six Crores, Seventy One Lakhs, Twenty 
Five Thousand Only) at a conversion price of 
`300/- (Indian Rupees Three Hundred Only) per 
ordinary equity share. 

The above allotment was made as per the special 
resolution passed by the shareholders of the 
Company in the extra ordinary general meeting 

held on March 29, 2018 and In-principal approval